revenue” and “Goodwill” recorded in the acquisition and subsequently resulted in an overstatement of “Revenues” and an
understatement of “Impairment expense” and “Net loss” during each of the quarterly periods during the year ended
December 31, 2015 and for the year ended December 31, 2015. The Company assessed the materiality of the
misstatement in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” and concluded that this
misstatement was not material to the Company’s consolidated financial position or results of operations for the prior
periods and that amendments of previously filed reports were not required. However, the Company determined that
the impact of the corrections would be too significant to record in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. As such, the
revision for the correction is reflected in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 financial information in
this Quarterly Report on Form 10‑Q. Disclosure of the revised amounts will also be reflected in future filings
containing the applicable periods.

The effect of this revision on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets as of
December 31, 2015 was as follows:

December 31, 2015
As
previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Deferred revenue $7,507,176 $2,459,717 $9,966,893
Total current liabilities 13,368,329 2,459,717 15,828,046
Total liabilities 18,782,659 2,459,717 21,242,376
Accumulated deficit (40,890,017) (2,459,717) (43,349,734)
Stockholders’ equity $22,645,157 $(2,459,717) $20,185,440

The effect of this revision on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 was as follows:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015
As
previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Revenues $9,343,312 $(122,133 ) $9,221,179
Impairment expense 24,717,157 2,027,092 26,744,249
Loss from operations (26,676,607) (2,149,225) (28,825,832)
Net loss $(29,657,447) $(2,149,225) $(31,806,672)

Edgar Filing: Professional Diversity Network, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Net loss per share:
Basic and Diluted (as adjusted for the Reverse Stock Split) $(16.40 ) $(1.19 ) $(17.59 )

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015
As
previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Revenues $30,444,581 $(432,625 ) $30,011,956
Impairment expense 24,717,157 2,027,092 26,744,249
Loss from operations (30,504,220) (2,459,717) (32,963,937)
Net loss $(31,978,604) $(2,459,717) $(34,438,321)
Net loss per share:
Basic and Diluted (as adjusted for the Reverse Stock Split) $(18.62 ) $(1.43 ) $(20.05 )

The effect of this revision on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for
the nine months ended September 30, 2015 was as follows:

6

Edgar Filing: Professional Diversity Network, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Professional Diversity Network, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015
As
previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Net loss $(31,978,604) $(2,459,717) $(34,438,321)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Impairment expense 24,717,157 2,027,092 26,744,249
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: deferred revenue (1,522,427 ) 432,625 (1,089,802 )
Cash used in operating activities $(4,206,779 ) $— $(4,206,779 )

Short-Term Investments – All highly liquid investments that have an original maturity of greater than 90 days but less
than one year at the date of purchase are classified as short-term investments. The Company classifies short-term
investments as held to maturity and carries them at amortized cost if the Company has the positive intent and ability to
hold the securities to maturity.

Revenue Recognition – Revenue is recognized when all of the following conditions exist: (1) persuasive evidence of an
arrangement exists, (2) services are performed, (3) the sales price is fixed or determinable, and (4) collectability is